# 2020 Event Name

# These Event Supplementary Regulations are to be read together with the 2020 SA Clubman Rally Series Regulations

Held under the International Sporting Code including Appendices of the FIA and the National Competition Rules of Motorsport Australia, the National Rally Code, the current South Australian Conditions of Rallying, the current South Australian Clubman Rally Series Regulations, these Supplementary Regulations and any Bulletins that may be issued.

**Event Picture** 

## Event Date 2020

### Round X of the 2020 SA Clubman Rally Series

## **Event Supplementary Regulations**





## I. EVENT PROGRAM

	Entries Open on the publishing of these regulations			
Monday	Close Date 2020 2000 hrs	Final Entries close	Rally Office	
Friday	<mark>Seed Date</mark> 2020 1900 hrs	Seeded list of entries published	Official Website	
Saturday	Event Date 2020 0700 hrs 0700 - 0830 hrs 0830 hrs 0850	Rally Headquarters opens Documentation & Scrutineering Competitors' Briefing Competitor Drive Through stage one & stage two	Rally Headquarters	
	0930 hrs 1700 hrs 1730 hrs 1800 hrs	First Car Starts First Car Due to Finish Provisional Results posted and Trophy Presentation Rally Headquarters Closes		

## **II. EVENT INFORMATION**

RALLY ENQUIRIES AND MEDIA ENQUIRIES	Name Mobile: Email:	
CORRESPONDENCE	Address all correspondence to: The Event Secretary Event Name Event Address Email: No responsibility will be accepted by the organisers for any correspondence sent to any other address	
Rally Office:	Location Address	
Rally Headquarters:	Location Address	
Results	Location Address Website	
Official Notice Board:	I Notice Board: The Notice Board will be in operation at Rally Headquarters during the 'rally proper'.	

#### Article 1. ORGANISATION

1.1 Organisation and Promotion

The organiser and promoter of the 2020 Event name is the Car Club name.

#### 1.2 Officials

Motorsport Australia Stewards of the Meeting

Steward 1 Steward 2

#### 1.3 Organising Committee

Clerk of Course	Name Mobile: Email: Licence: No.:	Deputy Clerk of Course	Name Mobile: Email: Licence: No.:
Secretary	Name Mobile: Email: Licence No.:	Officials Coordinator	Name Mobile: Email: Licence: No.
Media / Public Relations	<mark>Name</mark> Mobile: Email:	Chief Time Keeper	Name Mobile: Email: Licence No:
Chief Scrutineer	<mark>Name</mark> Mobile:	Compliance Checker	Name

1.4 Judges of Fact Refer to Series Regulations

#### Article 3. EVENT DETAILS

3.1 The event type is a ????.

The South Australian Clubman Rally Series (hereafter referred to as the Series) will be held under the International Sporting Code of the FIA, the National Competition Rules of Motorsport Australia, the National Rally Code, Motorsport Australia Rallysprint Standing Regulations, the current South Australian Conditions of Rallying, these Standing Regulations, the Event Supplementary Regulations and any other Further Regulations or Bulletins.

This Event will be conducted under and in accordance with Motorsport Australia OH&S and Risk Management Policies, which can be found on the Motorsport Australia website at <a href="https://motorsport.org.au/">https://motorsport.org.au/</a>.

Certain public, property, professional indemnity and personal accident insurance is provided by Motorsport Australia in relation to the event. Further details can be found in the Motorsport Australia Insurance page, available at <u>https://motorsport.org.au/clubs/insurance</u>.

- 3.2 Where there is any conflict between the current National Rally Code, the Rallysprint Standing Regulations, the Series Regulations and these Event Supplementary Regulations, these Event Supplementary Regulations will take precedence.
- 3.3 The Motorsport Australia Permit Number authorising the event is ???/????, which will be displayed on the official notice board at the event.
- 3.4 The length of the rally will be approximately 000kms, including 00 stages which have a total competitive distance of approximately 000kms. All stages are of a gravel/dirt surface, held on closed private roads.
- 3.5 Any damage caused to public or private property must be reported to the next control official and, at the conclusion of the event, to the Clerk of Course. Certain public, property, professional indemnity and personal accident insurance is provided by Motorsport Australia in relation to the Event. Further details can be found on the Motorsport Australia Insurance (Appendix I) webpage, available at https://motorsport.org.au/clubs/insurance.

Crews involved in accidents resulting in property damage are advised that they may be required to pay up to the first \$10,000 of any claim to rectify such property damage. Refer to Motorsport Australia Insurance arrangements (Appendix I) for further details regarding insurance cover.

#### Article 4. VEHICLE ELIGIBILITY

4.1 Refer to Series Regulations

#### Article 5. CREW ELIGIBILITY

5.1 Crews shall comprise of up to two persons both being the holders of a minimum Motorsport Australia Level 2S licence. The minimum age for drivers and co-drivers in Rally Sprints is 14 years. Please note that Junior Drivers will need an experienced Co-Driver and proof of experience will need approval by the Clerk of course. For Rallysprint events, there must be 2 crew in the vehicle to be eligible for Series points.

#### Article 6. ENTRIES AND ENTRY FEE

For Entry open and close dates refer to Section I. Event Program

- 6.4 The entry fee for the Event is fixed as follows:
  - \$000.00

Payment may be made as described below and posted to the Rally Office.

- In Cash to the Event Secretary OR
- By Cheque / Money Order payable to "Car Club Name" OR
- Electronic funds transfer (EFT) to Accounts details

#### Article 7. SERVICING AND REFUELLING

- 7.1 Servicing is only allowed in the service area as indicated on the day. The maximum distance between refuelling will be approximately 00.00km competitive.
- 7.2 Re-fuelling will be available at the following location:-
  - ??????.
  - No fuel will be available at the event.

#### Article 8. DOCUMENTATION AND SCRUTINY

Refer to Series Regulations

#### Article 9. Results

Refer to Series Regulations

#### Article 10. AWARDS

10.1 Each event will provide awards as per below:

1st, 2nd and 3rd outright

Trophies will be awarded to 1st in each class in the Event as long as there are 3 or more entries in the class.

If there are less than 3 vehicles in a class on the day of the event, they will be amalgamated into the next highest class, be it category or capacity. This can be suggested by the competitor, though will be at the discretion of the Clerk of Course. The Organiser reserves the right to add to the awards up to the start of the event.

#### Article 18. CONTROLLED SPEED ON SPECIAL STAGES

18.1 The event may use Virtual Chicanes (VC) as per the Series Regs. The minimum speed for any VC will be ?? km/h. The event may use Speed Reduction Zones (SRZ) as per the Series Regs. The maximum speed for any SRZ will be ?? km/h.

### VI. ITINERARY

**Event Itinerary**